

Nos. 18-1290 & 18-1459

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FABIAN GREYER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, et al.,
Defendant-Appellees.

MICHAEL JOHNSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JASON DALKE, et al.,
Defendant-Appellees.

Appeals from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Western Division
The Honorable Philip G. Reinhard
Case Nos. 17-CV-07840 & 17-CV-50384

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS FABIAN
GREYER AND MICHAEL JOHNSON**

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
Northwestern Pritzker School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611
Phone: (312) 503-0063

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
Attorney
LAUREN KAY POPE
Senior Law Student
ARIAN SOROUSH
Senior Law Student
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellants,
FABIAN GREYER
MICHAEL JOHNSON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Amicus’s proposed standard of fraud amounts to a rule that <i>any</i> omission is presumptively intentional and material, expanding <i>Hoskins</i> beyond its appropriate limits	2
A. Intentionality.....	3
B. Materiality.....	6
C. <i>Hoskins</i>	7
II. Amicus’s proposed per se standard of fraud undermines the PLRA and the common law “fraud on the court” doctrine and also threatens due process	10
A. Local rules cannot be used in a way that defeats the PLRA’s language or purpose.	10
B. Amicus’s watered-down standard departs from this Court’s fraud jurisprudence.	13
C. Amicus is incorrect that plaintiffs are entitled to no notice or process before a district court dismisses their cases with prejudice.	16
III. The district court’s actions here constitute reversible error.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(7).....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison v. Phillips</i> , 14 C 6925, 2015 WL 3505181 (N.D. Ill. June 2, 2015)	14
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	20
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988)	11
<i>Cengr v. Fusibond Piping Sys. Inc</i> , 135 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	16
<i>Citizens for Appropriate Rural Rds. v. Foxx</i> , 815 F.3d 1068 (7th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Dotson v. Bravo</i> , 202 F.R.D. 559 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	15
<i>Fleming v. United States</i> , 538 F. App'x 423, 424 (5th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Fourstar v. Garden City Grp., Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	7, 12, 15
<i>Furry v. United States</i> , 712 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>G. Heileman Brewing Co. v. Joseph Oat Corp.</i> , 871 F.2d 648 (7th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987)	2
<i>Harris Truck Lines, Inc. v. Cherry Meat Packers, Inc.</i> , 313 F.2d 864 (7th Cir. 1963)	20
<i>Hoskins v. Dart</i> , 633 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoskins v. Dart</i> , No. 10 C 0677, 2010 WL 11545927 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 26, 2010)	13
<i>Isby v. Brown</i> , 856 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	11, 12
<i>Kovilic Const. Co. v. Missbrenner</i> , 106 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Montaño v. City of Chicago</i> , 535 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2008)	18

<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Ness</i> , No. 03 C 5238, 2005 WL 6525249 (N.D. Ill. July 22, 2005).....	14
<i>Polanco v. Hopkins</i> , 510 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Ramirez v. T&H Lemont, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Sanders v. Melvin</i> , 873 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2017).....	16, 17
<i>Sloan v. Lesza</i> , 181 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Thompson v. Taylor</i> , 473 F. App'x 507 (7th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>United States v. Kokenis</i> , 662 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>United States v. Loughry</i> , 660 F.3d 965 (7th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 537 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Schaefer</i> , 291 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Wickens v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2010).....	14
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1915A.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g)	10, 12
Seventh Cir. R. 32.1(b)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	14

Other Authorities

U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Illinois, Instructions for Filing a Pro Se Civil Complaint for Civil Rights Violations or Other Civil Claims by a Person in Custody 11

Merriam-Webster 9
